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Purpose of the Study

Positive school climate is an essential component of successful and effective schools. It is defined as shared beliefs, values,
and attitudes that shape interactions between students, teachers, and administrators, while setting the parameters of
acceptable behavior and norms for the school.

Ann Arbor Public Schools (AAPS) is committed to supporting continuous improvement in our schools. As part of this effort,
we conducted the 2017-2018 School Climate Surveys, which asked staff, parents, and students in grades 3-12 for feedback on

the many aspects of school culture that make our schools great places to learn, work, and belong.

K12 Insight partnered with Dawn Linden, executive director of elementary education, to develop the surveys, which
addressed the following topics:

Academic preparation

Student support and engagement
Respect for diversity

School leadership

Parent engagement and involvement
Safety and behavior

School operations

The surveys also addressed other topics relevant to specific participant groups, such as faculty relations, guidance counseling,
teacher quality, busing, bullying, and program evaluation.
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Details of the Study

The surveys were open from April 3 to April 27. Email invitations with unique survey links were sent to AAPS parents and staff members.
Parents and staff members also could participate via a public link on the district’s website. Reminders were sent April 11, 18, and 24. The
survey was translated into Arabic, Chinese, Japanese, Korean, and Spanish.

Students used their student IDs to access the survey in school.
Pre-survey communications included letters, a newsletter, morning announcements, social media posts, and news items.

This report summarizes survey results and breaks them down by parents, staff members, high school students, middle school students, and
elementary school students. Results are compared with those from 2013-2014, 2014-2015, 2015-2016, and 2016-2017. Reports for each school
are included in this project.

The survey of elementary school students (grades 3-5) was substantially different from the surveys of parents, staff members, and middle
school and high school students (grades 6-12), which prevented comparison with the other participant groups over time.

Results do not reflect random sampling; therefore, they should not be generalized to all AAPS parents, staff members, and students in grades 3-
12. Rather, results reflect only the perceptions and opinions of survey participants.

The five-year change is calculated by subtracting the combined percentage of favorable responses in 2013-2014 from the percentage of
favorable responses in 2017-2018. If the item or dimension was not in the 2013-2014 survey, then the first year data was collected for that
item or dimension was used to make the calculation.

Findings for each item in the report exclude participants who did not answer. In some charts and graphs, data labels less than 5 percent are not
shown. Percentages may not total 100 due to rounding.
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Participation

Number of Number of Public-Access Link

Responding Group Invitations Response Rate (%) Total Responses

Responses (N) Responses

Delivered (NMax)

Parents 20,328 3,540 — 908 4,448

Staff Members 2,145 1,248 — 26 1,274

High School Students 5,516 4,048 73% — 4,048

Middle School 3,866 3,352 87% — 3,352
Students

Elementary School 3818 3,366 88% . 3,366
Students

TOTAL 16,488

Responding Group English Arabic Chinese Japanese Korean Spanish

Parents 4,235 (95%) 3 (<1%) 55 (1%) 60 (1%) 45 (1%) 50 (1%)
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Participation: Comparison Over Time
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Highlights - 5 Year Trend — Significant Improvements

Parents

Staff

Academic Preparation (+4)
Children receiving “effective instruction for his/her ability” (+5)
“Teachers give useful information about how to help my child do well in school” (+5)

Overall perception of Leadership (+7) and “The principal makes decisions in the best interests
of students (+6)

“Setting of high behavior expectations” (+15)

“My school is kept clean” (+6)

Overall school operations (+7)

“Students have access to computers” (+7)

“Support is available to help me incorporate technology into my instructional practices” (+6)
School is well maintained (+14)
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Highlights - 5 Year Trend — Significant Improvements

High school students
Overall parent involvement (+7)

Guidance counseling advice (+16) and clear expectations (+11) both showed significant
improvement

Middle school students
“My teachers give me extra help when | need it” (+6)
“My teachers give me timely feedback about my academic progress” (+7)

Elementary students
Overall Teacher Quality (+4)
“Students help each other at this school” (+28)
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Challenges - 5 Year Trend — Areas that Demonstrate Need

Parents
Perceptions of Safety and Behavior (-3)
Respect for diversity - race, ethnicity, or national origin (-4)
“My child is safe at school” and “Students do not threaten or bully each other at this school” (-5)

Cleanliness (-7)

Staff
Respect for diversity - race, ethnicity, or national origin (-4)
“I have the support | need to maintain order and discipline at this school” (-7)

“Discipline is enforced fairly” (-9)
Staff surveys reflect a significant drop over time in “high behavior expectations are set for all

students at this school” (-15)
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Challenges - 5 Year Trend — Areas that Demonstrate Need

High school students
“There is a teacher, counselor, or other staff member at school | can talk to about personal problems” (-6)
“| feel safe at school” (-6)
Student Support and Engagement (-9)

Middle school students
“| feel safe at school” (-7)
“An adult at school tells me what | need to do to move to the next grade or to graduate” (-7)
“I enjoy going to school” (-8)
Student Support and Engagement (-9)
Cleanliness (-11)

Elementary school students
Elementary student surveys show a decline in ‘Everyone is treated fairly’ (-5)
“My teacher explains things in a different way when | do not understand” (-6)
“I enjoy going to this school” (-6)
“My teacher gives me extra help when | need it” (-7)
“My teacher tells me to ask questions when | don't understand” (-8)
Cleanliness (-21)
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Next Steps

Though there were increases in agreement from one
year to the next for the first few years these surveys
were administered, the amount of agreement has
plateaued.

It may be beneficial to revise the survey to ask about
different aspects of the educational experience. It is
time to consider a deeper approach to key and critical
priorities of the educational experience, ex. Student
safety, respect for diversity, and academic preparation.

Priority will be to align the survey with new AAPS
Strategic Plan and it may also be beneficial to use survey
items that will allow the district to be compared to a
national benchmark.
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Dimension Scores: Comparison by Respondent Type
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Dimension Scores: Comparison by Respondent Type (Continued)

Parent Engagement and Involvement
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Elementary School Students

Dimension Scores

Dimension Scores (N=3,326)

Academic Preparation 54%
Student Support and Engagement 57%
School Leadership 66%
Teacher Quality 69%

School Operations 56%

Safety and Behavior 66%

Respect for Diversity 59%

Parent Engagement and Involvement 62%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percentage Always or A Lot
Answer Options: Never, Sometimes, A Lot, Always, Don't Know K12 In Sight< J
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Dimension Comparison Over Time
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Overall Perception of School Quality

Students receive grades of A, B, C, D, or E to report the quality of their work. What grade would you give the overall quality of this school?
On this scale, A represents outstanding, C is average, and E is failing.

Parents
Staff
High School Students

Middle School Students

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Percentage AorB
®2017-2018 W 2016-2017 72015-2016 ® 2014-2015 H2013-2014
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Parents

Overall Perception of School Quality

Students receive grades of A, B, C, D, or E to report the quality of their work. What grade would you give the overall quality of this school?

On this scale, A represents outstanding, C is average, and E is failing.

2017-2018 (N=4,440)

2013-2014 (N=4,001) 16%

2016-2017 (N=4,695)

2015-2016 (N=4,445)

2014-2015 (N=4,062)
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Staff Members

Overall Perception of School Quality

Students receive grades of A, B, C, D, or E to report the quality of their work. What grade would you give the overall quality of this school?
On this scale, A represents outstanding, C is average, and E is failing.

2017-2018 (N=1,264) 15%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

2016-2017 (N=1,272)

2015-2016 (N=1,092)

2014-2015 (N=1,002)

2013-2014 (N=725)
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High School Students

Overall Perception of School Quality

Students receive grades of A, B, C, D, or E to report the quality of their work. What grade would you give the overall quality of this school?
On this scale, A represents outstanding, C is average, and E is failing.
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Middle School Students

Overall Perception of School Quality

Students receive grades of A, B, C, D, or E to report the quality of their work. What grade would you give the overall quality of this school?
On this scale, A represents outstanding, C is average, and E is failing.

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Parents

Dimension Scores: Comparison Over Time

Dimension 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-vear change
(N=2,864) (N=3,695) (N=3,858) (N=4,084) (N=4,421) y &
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
Academic Preparation 75% 80% 81% 81% 79% 4
Student Support and 83% 82% 83% 84% 82% 1
Engagement
Respect for Diversity* — 77% 78% 79% 75% -2
School Leadership 75% 82% 83% 83% 82% 7
Parent Engagement and 84% 86% 83% 33% 87% 3
Involvement
Safety and Behavior 73% 72% 75% 75% 70% -3
School Operations 70% 71% 73% 74% 72% 2
Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
*Data was not collected for this dimension in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this dimension represents the change in percentages between 2014- K12 In Sight( J

21 2015 and 2017-2018.
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Staff Members

Dimension Scores: Comparison Over Time

Dimension 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5_vear change
(N=619) (N=974) (N=1,109) (N=1,257) (N=1,213) y &
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
Academic Preparation 89% 89% 90% 88% 87% -2
Student Support and 89% 88% 90% 89% 87% 2
Engagement
Respect for Diversity* — 90% 92% 92% 89% -1
School Leadership 80% 82% 85% 83% 82% 2
Faculty Relations and Support 79% 80% 83% 83% 81% 2
Parent Engagement and 87% 87% 87% 84% 84% 3
Involvement
Safety and Behavior 81% 81% 83% 81% 77% -4
School Operations 64% 60% 71% 72% 69% 5
Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
*Data was not collected for this dimension in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this dimension represents the change in percentages between 2014- K12 In Sight( J

22 2015 and 2017-2018.
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High School Students

Dimension Scores: Comparison Over Time

Dimension 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-vear change
(N=2,043) (N=3,587) (N=3,566) (N=3,633) (N=4,026) y &
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
Academic Preparation 76% 74% 76% 76% 76% 0
Student Support and 77% 63% 65% 67% 69% 8
Engagement
School Leadership* — 56% 58% 57% 59% 3
Respect for Diversity* — 81% 81% 82% 82% 1
Parent Engagement and 64% 20% 20% 20% 21% 7
Involvement
Safety and Behavior 76% 74% 75% 77% 76% 0
School Operations 69% 67% 67% 68% 69% 0
Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
*Data was not collected for this dimension in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this dimension represents the change in percentages between 2014- K12 In Sight( J
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Middle School Students

Dimension Scores: Comparison Over Time

Dimension 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-vear change
(N=2,095) (N=3,065) (N=3,220) (N=3,370) (N=3,327) y &
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
Academic Preparation 68% 71% 71% 70% 68% 0
Student Support and 72% 63% 66% 64% 63% 9
Engagement
School Leadership* — 66% 69% 67% 63% -3
Respect for Diversity* — 79% 80% 81% 78% -1
Parent Engagement and 22% 77% 76% 75% 24% )
Involvement
Safety and Behavior 79% 78% 79% 79% 76% -3
School Operations 68% 69% 70% 70% 68% 0
Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
*Data was not collected for this dimension in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this dimension represents the change in percentages between 2014- K12 In Sight( J
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Elementary School Students

Dimension Scores: Comparison Over Time

Dimension 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-vear change
(N=2,579) (N=2,872) (N=3,311) (N=3,380) (N=3,325) y &
Percentage Always or A Lot (%)

Academic Preparation 57% 56% 56% 56% 54% -3
Student Support and 55% 59% 58% 57% 57% 2
Engagement

School Leadership 66% 72% 69% 68% 66% 0
Teacher Quality 65% 70% 71% 70% 69% 4
School Operations 56% 57% 58% 58% 56% 0
Safety and Behavior 71% 70% 70% 68% 66% -5
Respect for Diversity 64% 63% 64% 61% 59% -5
Parent Engagement and 67% 65% 64% 64% 62% 5
Involvement

25 Answer Options: Always, A Lot, Sometimes, Never, Don’t Know
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Item Comparison Over Time
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Parents

Academic Preparation: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

P (N=3,577) (N=4,035) (N=4,413) (N=4,663) (N=4,419)

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

Teachers set high learning standards for my child. 83% 86% 88% 88% 87% 4
ch-lhuigshstc)ﬁgca);/lor expectations are set for all students at 66% 83% 84% 83% 81% 15
Learn-lng standards.and expectatlons are clearly 82% 86% 86% 86% 85% 3
explained to my child at this school.
My child is being prepared ’Fo do well in the next 81% 84% 85% 85% 849% 3
grade level or after graduation.
rI\\/g Zlglill(iitilzsrecelvmg effective instruction for his or 24% 77% 29% 80% 29% c
Iﬁazl:lsesr(s:f;\éemr;er;mely and helpful feedback on my 68% 20% 20% 20% 79% 4

27 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S
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Parents

Academic Preparation: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018
(N=3,577) (N=4,035) (N=4,413) (N=4,663) (N=4,419)

5-year change

Response

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

The feedback teachers
provide on tests and quizzes 63% 65% 68% 67% 65% 2

helps my child to learn.

Teachers give me useful
information about how to

[o) (o) o) (o) [o)

help my child do well in 66% 70% 73% 72% 71% >
school.
Classroom activities keep my

. ) . 77% 79% 81% 81% 80% 3
child interested in learning.
LTE:?;;‘;;"%::M does his 90% 93% 92% 90% 91% 1
The homework supports my . 83% 82% 80% 29% 4

child’s learning.*

Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know

*Data was not collected for this item in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this item represents the change in percentages between 2014-2015 and K12 In Sight’
28 2017-2018. June 27, 2018 \J
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Staff Members

Academic Preparation: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

P (N=728) (N=975) (N=1,115) (N=1,263) (N=1,257)

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

I:Clﬁzcl)clearmng standards are set for students at this 95% 96% 95% 95% 94% 1
S;i:igi:;\:;)lr expectations are set for all students 88% 81% 81% 76% 73% 15
Learn.lng standards and expectatlons are clearly 91% 90% 91% 92% 91% 0
explained to students at this school.
Cl.Jrrlcqum, instruction, and asse.ssmentsf are 85% 89% 91% 89% 87% 5
aligned to support student learning at this school.

29 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S
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Staff Members

Academic Preparation: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

P (N=728) (N=975) (N=1,115) (N=1,263) (N=1,257)

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

!—Ielpln.g students meet.challenglng academic goals 89% 88% 91% 88% 88% 1
is a primary focus of this school.
Students at this school are learning what they
need to know to be successful in the next grade 90% 90% 91% 90% 88% -2
level or after graduation.
Teachers at this school work together to ensure 86% 87% 89% 88% 87% 1
student success.
Teachers at this school give timely and helpful 6% 89% 88% 87% 85% 1
feedback on student work.

30 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S
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High School Students

Academic Preparation: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017

Response (N=1,330) (N=3,568) (N=3,538) (N=3,628)

2017-2018 5-year
(N=4,027) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
:\:Z;E?,ZTHS tell me what | need to know to do well 89% 88% 88% 83% 89% 0
The work at my school is challenging. 84% 81% 83% 82% 82% -2
| have to work hard to earn good grades. 87% 88% 88% 87% 88% 1
;/\Cl:ggll learn in school relates to life outside of 45% 46% 47% 49% 47% )
;I':Cee:\r;;class tests and quizzes match the instruction | 29% 76% 28% 28% 29% 1

31 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S
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High School Students

Academic Preparation: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014
(N=1,330)

Response

2014-2015
(N=3,568)

2015-2016
(N=3,538)

2016-2017
(N=3,628)

2017-2018 5-year
(N=4,027) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
My teachers give me extra help when | need it. 84% 83% 83% 84% 84% 0
x\;éii:ite;iogé:;;ne timely feedback about my 58% 57% 57% 60% 60% 5
W e e e O™ g T e
;I'nflzrcec;t:ir;gs and activities offered at my school are 80% 77% 80% 81% 81% 1
An adult at school tells me what | need to do to 81% 28% 80% 81% 80% 1
move to the next grade or to graduate.

32 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S
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Middle School Students

Academic Preparation: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014
(N=2,075)

Response

2014-2015
(N=3,032)

2015-2016
(N=3,191)

2016-2017
(M=3,367)

2017-2018 5-year
(N=3,329) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
:\:Z;E?,ZT_HS tell me what | need to know to do well 87% 87% 88% 86% 86% 1
The work at my school is challenging. 59% 62% 59% 60% 59% 0
| have to work hard to earn good grades. 82% 85% 84% 82% 81% -1
l/\cl:gzll.learn in school relates to life outside of 48% 549% 5% 49% 44% 4
;I':Ceeii\r;;c.lass tests and quizzes match the instruction | 29% 80% 81% 28% 77% 5

33 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S
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Middle School Students

Academic Preparation: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014
(N=2,075)

Response

2014-2015
(N=3,032)

2015-2016
(N=3,191)

2016-2017
(M=3,367)

2017-2018 5-year
(N=3,329) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
My teachers give me extra help when | need it. 72% 76% 79% 79% 78% 6
x\;éii:ite;iogé:;;ne timely feedback about my 539 60% 61% 61% 60% 7
W e e e 0O g e T w4
;I'nflzrcec;t:ir;gs and activities offered at my school are 68% 69% 71% 63% 65% 3
An adult at school tells me what | need to do to 66% 64% 63% 62% 60% 5
move to the next grade or to graduate.

34 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S
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Elementary School Students

Academic Preparation: Comparison Over Time

How often does each of these happen in your school?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year

Response (N=2,565) (N=2,873) (N=3,312) (N=3,380) (N=3,330) change
Percentage Always or A Lot (%)
In class, | ask and answer questions. 45% 47% 48% 47% 46% 1
miy;:aeljl:her has me correct my schoolwork if | make a 57% 56% 55% 56% 53% 4
| know what it takes to do well on tests. 82% 81% 82% 81% 80% -2
Lr;;ciglrsmcqlzf]i;students work together on schoolwork and 35% 39% 41% 40% 39% 4
My teacher talks to me about how | am doing in school. 25% 27% 27% 28% 25% 0
ll}/lnyd';erif:ri; tells me to ask questions when | don't 56% 54% 5% 51% 4% 3
My teacher gives me extra help when | need it. 64% 63% 61% 60% 57% -7
rl\:\lg\;c;agcgir will see if everyone understands before 84% 81% 83% 83% 81% 3
rl\\/loY[ tue:g:;es;ae:gﬂams things in a different way when | do 60% 58% 60% 57% 54% 5

K12 Insight($
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Parents

Student Support and Engagement: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year

P (N=3,934) (N=4,048) (N=4,414) (N=4,668) (N=4,421) change
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

There is a teacher, counselor, or other staff

member at school to whom my child can go 87% 87% 87% 88% 86% -1

for help with a school problem.

There is a teacher, counselor, or other staff

member at school to whom my child can go 72% 68% 71% 72% 70% -2

for help with a personal problem.

My child takes an interest in the

extracurricular act|V|t!es offered a.t this 85% 85% 85% 86% 85% 0

school, such as athletics, performing arts,

student clubs, or field trips.

My child enjoys going to this school. 87% 89% 90% 90% 88% 1

36 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S
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Staff Members

Student Support and Engagement: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

P (N=729) (N=977)  (N=1,114) (N=1,262) (N=1,258)

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

There is a teacher, counselor, or other staff member
at school to whom a student can go for help with a 97% 96% 97% 95% 94% -3
school problem.
There is a teacher, counselor, or other staff member
at school to whom a student can go for help with a 95% 93% 94% 92% 92% -3
personal problem.
The variety of activities ‘and coqrses at this school 90% 91% 93% 93% 91% 1
keep students engaged in learning.
Student?. get the support they need at school for 83% 81% 82% 83% 80% 3
academic and career planning.
;rf;ffck;?;zgsually talk positively about students in the 8% 8% 85% 83% 80% 5

37 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S
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High School Students

Student Support and Engagement: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year

P (N=1,335) (N=3,553) (N=3,530) (N=3,627) (N=4,014) change
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

There is a teacher, counselor, or other staff member 88% 86% 88% 88% 89% 1

at school | can talk to about school problems.

There is a teacher, counselor, or other staff member 68% 57% 60% 61% 62% 5

at school | can talk to about personal problems.

! feel encouraged by my teachers to do the best | can 75% 73% 76% 77% 77% 5

in school.

zifi members are interested in my life and who | . 46% 48% 51% 50% 4

| enjoy going to school.* — 51% 54% 54% 54% 3

| feel accepted in this school.** — — — — 81% N/A

Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know

*Data was not collected for this item in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this item represents the change in percentages between 2014-2015 and
2017-2018.

**No comparison data is available because this item was introduced in 2017-2018. June 27,2018

K12 Insight($
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High School Students

Guidance Counseling: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017
(N=3,360) (N=2,398) (N=3,548) (N=3,643)

Response

2017-2018 5-year
(N=4,037) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

A guidance counselor at school has given me advice

: 50% 68% 68% 67%
on how to get into college.

66% 16

A guidance counselor at school has explored post-

0, 0, 0, 0,
high school career and education paths with me. 48% >9% 61% 61%

59% 11

Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
Note: Only high school students answered these questions.
S
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Middle School Students

Student Support and Engagement: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year

P (N=1,335) (N=3,553) (N=3,530) (N=3,627) (N=3,330) change
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

There is a teacher, counselor, or other staff member 83% 84% 84% 84% 83% 0

at school | can talk to about school problems.

There is a teacher, counselor, or other staff member 61% 57% 58% 58% 58% 3

at school | can talk to about personal problems.

! feel encouraged by my teachers to do the best | can 73% 75% 28% 75% 79% 1

in school.

zifi members are interested in my life and who | . 4% 46% 43% 43% 1

| enjoy going to school.* — 60% 62% 57% 52% -8

| feel accepted in this school.** — — — — 71% N/A

Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
*Data was not collected for this item in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this item represents the change in percentages between 2014-2015 and
2017-2018.

**No comparison data is available because this item was introduced in 2017-2018. June 27, 2018

K12 Insight($
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Elementary School Students

Student Support and Engagement: Comparison Over Time

How often does each of these happen in your school?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018  5-year
(N=2,569) (N=2,867) (N=3,306) (N=3,376) (N=3,328)  change

Response

Percentage Always or A Lot (%)

Students help each other at this school. 38% 69% 69% 67% 66% 28
What | learn in school helps me outside of school. 63% 63% 62% 58% 56% -7
My schoolwork is challenging. 21% 25% 22% 26% 22% 1
Directions for completing my schoolwork are clear. 73% 71% 74% 71% 69% -4
| can get extra help from my teacher when | need it. 70% 69% 69% 67% 66% -4
;?;agleei;fan adult at school | can talk to about any 64% 66% 64% 64% 62% 5
My teacher is interested in my life and in who | am. 48% 48% 48% 47% 45% -3
| help make classroom rules. 15% 24% 24% 25% 25% 10
School is interesting. 61% 62% 62% 58% 56% -5
Adults care how students feel about this school. 74% 74% 74% 73% 72% -2
| enjoy going to this school. 75% 75% 75% 70% 69% -6
| feel | belong in my classroom.* — — — — 70% N/A

4,  Answer Options: Always, A Lot, Sometimes, Never, Don’t Know lune 27 2018 K12 Insight(,
*No comparison data is available because this item was introduced in 2017-2018. ’ © 2018
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Parents

Respect for Diversity: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Students at my child's school are treated fairly regardless of their ...

R 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 T
(N=3,992) (N=4,345) (N=4,663) (N=4,414)
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
Larci:gei,nc.athnicity, or national 33% 33% 829% 29% 4
religion or culture. 83% 84% 84% 80% -3
sexual orientation. 68% 70% 73% 69% 1
gender or gender identity. 73% 74% 77% 72% -1
abilities or disabilities. 78% 79% 79% 75% -3
family income. 76% 78% 79% 76% 0

42 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
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Staff Members

Respect for Diversity: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Students at this school are treated fairly regardless of their ...

2014-2015

R
esponse (N=972)

2015-2016
(N=1,098)

2016-2017
(N=1,265)

2017-2018
(N=1,257)

4-year change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
race, ethnicity, or national origin. 89% 91% 89% 85% -4
religion or culture. 94% 96% 94% 92% -2
sexual orientation. 88% 90% 93% 91% 3
gender or gender identity. 91% 91% 93% 92% 1
abilities or disabilities. 92% 94% 92% 88% -4
family income. 87% 89% 89% 87% 0

43 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S
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High School Students

Respect for Diversity: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Teachers and staff treat students fairly regardless of their ...

2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 4-year

Response (N=3,577) (N=3,546) (N=3,639) (N=4,033) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
race, ethnicity, or national origin. 76% 76% 76% 77% 1
religion or culture. 85% 85% 84% 85% 0
sexual orientation. 82% 83% 84% 85% 3
gender or gender identity. 80% 79% 82% 82% 2
abilities or disabilities. 82% 82% 83% 82% 0
family income. 81% 81% 84% 84% 3

K12 Insight($

June 27, 2018
© 2018
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Middle School Students

Respect for Diversity: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Teachers and staff treat students fairly regardless of their ...

R 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 4-year
(N=3,036) (N=3,201) (N=3,383) (N=3,343) change
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
race, ethnicity, or national origin. 80% 81% 78% 75% -5
religion or culture. 85% 86% 85% 83% -2
sexual orientation. 75% 77% 80% 77% 2
gender or gender identity. 77% 78% 78% 76% -1
abilities or disabilities. 79% 82% 81% 79% 0
family income. 78% 79% 82% 80% 2

45 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S
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Elementary School Students

Respect for Diversity: Comparison Over Time

How often does each of these happen in your school?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-vear change

P (N=2,585) (N=2,878) (N=3,316) (N=3,405) (N=3,340) y &
Percentage Always or A Lot (%)

| am treated fairly. 73% 72% 72% 68% 68% -5

The adults in my school know

a Iqt about the school's 59% 58% 59% 57% 53% 6

neighborhood and

community.

Everyone is treated fairly. 61% 59% 60% 58% 56% -5

46 Answer Options: Always, A Lot, Sometimes, Never, Don’t Know
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Parents

School Leadership: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response

2013-2014
(N=3,934)

2014-2015
(N=4,046)

2015-2016
(N=4,425)

2016-2017
(N=4,673)

2017-2018
(N=4,422)

5-year change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

The principal and assistant
principal(s) make decisions

high expectations for
students.*

[0) 0, [0) 0, [0)
that are in the best interests 74% 81% 82% 82% 80% 6
of the students.
The principal and assistant
principal(s) at my school have . 83% 85% 84% 83% 0

Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know

*Data was not collected for this item in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this item represents the change in percentages between 2014-2015 and

47 2017-2018.
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Parents

Additional School Leadership Questions

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

When you have had an issue or concern to discuss with the principal or an assistant principal ...

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018
(N=1,459) (N=1,361) (N=1,482) (N=1,439) (N=1,443)

5-year change

Response

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
he or she was available to talk
82% 84% 84% 85% 83% 1

to you.
he or she was courteous and
. 81% 85% 84% 86% 84% 3
listened to your concerns.
he or she responded to your
concerns in a professional 78% 82% 81% 84% 83% 5
mannetr.
he or she addressed your

y 65% 71% 68% 69% 70% 5
concerns.

Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know K12 In Sight( J
48 Note: Only parents who had an issue or concern to discuss with the principal or an assistant principal responded to these questions. June 27,2018 © 2018



Staff Members

School Leadership: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year
P (N=606) (N=975) (N=1,110) (N=1,256) (N=1,251) change
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

The principal and assistant principal(s) make
decisions that are in the best interests of the 81% 85% 86% 84% 83% 2
students.
The prln?lpal and a55|stant*pr|nC|paI(s) have high . 91% 92% 89% 88% 3
expectations for students.
I knoyv what the principal expects of me as a teacher 83% 85% 87% 86% 84% 1
at this school.
The principal and assistant principal(s) encourage
teachers to be involved in making decisions for the 73% 75% 79% 77% 74% 1
school.
The principal has confidence in my teaching ability. 88% 85% 88% 88% 86% -2
The principal and as.5|stant }.:)rlnupal(s). provide useful 79% 24% 28% 75% 24% 5
feedback about my instructional practices.

Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know

* Data was not collected for this item in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this item represents the change in percentages between 2014-2015 and K12 In Sight{ J
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Staff Members

Additional School Leadership Questions

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

When you have had an issue or concern to discuss with the principal or an assistant principal ...

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017

Response (N=440) (N=570) (N=616) (N=703)

2017-2018
(N=669)

5-year change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
i\;;orushe was available to talk 89% 38% 91% 91% 6% 3
he or she was courteous and 0 o 0 0 0
listened to your concerns 85% 88% 92% 0% 88% 3
he or she responded to your
concerns in a professional 81% 85% 89% 87% 87% 6
manner.
L‘sn‘;i:: addressed your 76% 78% 79% 76% 77% 1

Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know

K12 Insight($

50 Note: Only staff members who had an issue or concern to discuss with the principal or an assistant principal responded to these questions. June 27, 2018 & 2018



High School Students

School Leadership: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

Response (N=3,567)  (N=3,488) (N=3,637)  (N=4,025)
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
The principal and assistant principal(s) at my school care 48% 50% 49% 51% 3
about me.
The principal .and assistant principal(s) at my school have 80% 81% 80% 81% 1
high expectations for students.
| can talk to the principal or an assistant principal when | 39% 4% 43% 43% 4
have a problem.
K12 Insight($
s1 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know June 27,2018 © 2018



Middle School Students

School Leadership: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

Response (N=3,036)  (N=3,200)  (N=3,378)  (N=3,313)
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
The principal and assistant principal(s) at my school care 60% 64% 61% 57% 3
about me.
The principal .and assistant principal(s) at my school have 81% 8% 8% 80% 1
high expectations for students.
| can talk to the principal or an assistant principal when | 57% 60% 57% 539 2
have a problem.
K12 Insight($
52 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know June 27,2018 © 2018



Elementary School Students

School Leadership: Comparison Over Time

How often does each of these happen in your school?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-vear change

P (N=2,593) (N=2,887) (N=3,321) (N=3,396) (N=3,337) y &
Percentage Always or A Lot (%)

My principal cares about me. 75% 77% 73% 73% 71% -4

My principal will help me 71% 71% 67% 66% 65% 6

with a problem if | ask.

My principal has high 68% 67% 67% 66% 62% 6

expectations for me.

53 Answer Options: Always, A Lot, Sometimes, Never, Don’t Know
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Parents
Front Office: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

When you have interacted with front office professionals at your child's school ...

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018
5 year change

Response (N=3,932) (N=4,038) (N=4,411) (N=4,683) (N=4,432)

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

They have greeted you
promptly, in a friendly 89% 87% 90% 91% 91% 2

manner.

They have assisted you in a
courteous and professional 90% 89% 91% 92% 92% 2

manner.

K12 Insight($

June 27, 2018
© 2018
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Parents

Parent Engagement and Involvement: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year

P (N=3,434) (N=4,046) (N=4,427) (N=4,675) (N=4,428) change
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

| feel welcome in my child's school. 92% 92% 93% 94% 93% 1

L?::;:ST informed about my child's academic 85% 87% 88% 88% 86% 1

| am kept informed about my child's behavior. 80% 82% 85% 85% 84% 4

::Z:sslt informed about what my child is learning 6% 80% 83% 83% 80% 4

| am kept informed about activities such as tutoring

or after-school programs, student performances, 83% 86% 88% 90% 89% 6

parent workshops, and other events.

| would recommend this school to someone | know.* — 84% 86% 86% 84% 0

:\él;/rcr::rl]ls ;(;czg;:f\lii;shar;eeavallable to discuss my child's 85% 87% 89% 90% 89% 4

! am SatIS.erd Wlt|’.l tf\e opportunities for me to be 88% 89% 90% 90% 89% 1

involved in my child's school.

Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know p
*Data was not collected for this item in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this item represents the change in percentages between 2014-2015 alg 2018 K12 IHSIght\ J

> 2017-2018.
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Staff Members

Parent Engagement and Involvement: Comparison Over Time

How strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year

P (N=719)  (N=967) (N=1,100) (N=1,237) (N=1,243)  change
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

I r(‘egL'JIarIy com.munlc.ate with parents about their 91% 89% 83% 86% 86% 5

child's academic achievements.

Idr]tialitljsl‘abrtleyhzc\)/irz:nunlcate with parents about their 86% 84% 83% 8% 8% 4

:i{ic?/?ttizsa;i \g]ceilcscr:s;nd encouraged to attend 97% 97% 98% 95% 95% 5

Parents support nr1e w.hen addressing an academic 89% 87% 85% 84% 85% 4

problem with their child

E?;ebT;:nsal?tiogﬁgrecmTjn addressing a behavior 87% 87% 86% 8% 83% 4

Parent input about student' learning needs is 91% 93% 93% 90% 91% 0

respected and valued at this school.

SP;:ir;T input is used to improve instruction at this 66% 20% 73% 70% 69% 3

56 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
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High School Students

Parent Engagement and Involvement: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year

Response (N=1,334) (N=3,574) (N=3,542) (N=3,642) (N=4,032) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
rI\]/onrnpea\;/e(:)r;’li(.s)/guardian(s) make sure | do my 65% 81% 829% 829% 829% 17
sI\g\r::)o;\[ent(s)/guardian(s) ask me about my day at 85% 89% 89% 87% 90% 5
My parent(s)/guardian(s) attend school activities. 62% 70% 71% 71% 72% 10
texthers about how | amdoing nschool. 6 6% 6% % 6l i
i I T L .
My parent(s)/guardian(s) volunteer at school. 37% 37% 38% 39% 37% 0

K12 Insight {
57 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know June 27,2018 @gmg\,



Middle School Students

Parent Engagement and Involvement: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017
(N=2,089) (N=3,042) (N=3,198) (N=3,377)

Response

2017-2018 5-year
(N=3,336) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

rI\]/onrnpea\;/e(:)r;’li(s)/guardlan(s) make sure | do my 86% 92% 92% 92% 91% 5
sI\g\r::)o(?lrent(s)/guardlan(s) ask me about my day at 89% 92% 91% 91% 90% 1
My parent(s)/guardian(s) attend school activities. 57% 69% 67% 66% 64% 7
My parent(s)/guardian(s) co.mm.unlcate with my 79% 6% 76% 20% 79% 0
teachers about how | am doing in school.

e I T T .
My parent(s)/guardian(s) volunteer at school. 37% 40% 38% 38% 36% -1

58 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
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Elementary School Students

Parent Engagement and Involvement: Comparison Over Time

How often does each of these happen in your school?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-vear change

P (N=2,581) (N=2,880) (N=3,322) (N=3,400) (N=3,344) y &
Percentage Always or A Lot (%)

My parents/guardians enjoy

helping out at this school 67% 67% 66% 66% 65% -2

when they can.

My parents/guardians attend

school events, such as sports 58% 53% 51% 51% 50% -8

games, plays, and fundraisers.

My teacher says good things

about me to my 77% 75% 74% 75% 70% -7

parents/guardians.

59 Answer Options: Always, A Lot, Sometimes, Never, Don’t Know
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Parents

Safety and Behavior: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year

Response (N=3,911) (N=4,042) (N=4,422) (N=4,668) (N=4,421) change
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
My child is safe at school. 91% 90% 92% 92% 86% -5
Iss:;slware of safety and security procedures at this 29% 80% 83% 80% 79% 0
Discipline is enforced fairly at my child's school. 62% 63% 65% 66% 59% -3
Isra:gg?rs and students respect one another at this 8% 84% 85% 85% 81% 1
This school is a safe place from gang activity. 79% 78% 80% 81% 76% -3
This school is free of weapons. 73% 69% 76% 77% 71% -2
:zt;girts do not threaten or bully each other at this 53% 53% 55% 56% 4% 5
fclf,(c):)?l and/or drug use is not a problem at this 62% 60% 62% 65% 60% 5

K12 Insight($

June 27, 2018
© 2018
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Staff Members

Safety and Behavior: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018  5-year
(N=727) (N=977)  (N=1,111) (N=1,262) (N=1,255)  change

Response

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

| am safe at school. 95% 93% 96% 95% 90% -5
Students are safe at school. 95% 94% 95% 94% 89% -6
Discipline is enforced fairly at school. 73% 74% 73% 70% 64% -9
it;(;lzlnts do not threaten or bully each other at this 54% 559% 58% 57% 50% 4
?!;(())I;TI and/or drug use is not a problem at this 67% 71% 79% 73% 69% 5
This school is a safe place from gang activity. 91% 90% 91% 91% 88% -3
This school is free of weapons. 87% 84% 88% 89% 85% -2
Students respect teachers at this school. 86% 86% 87% 84% 80% -6
| have the support | need to maintain order and 83% 83% 85% 77% 76% 7

discipline at this school.

K12 Insight($
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High School Students

Safety and Behavior: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2015-2016
(N=3,532)

2016-2017
(N=3,625)

2013-2014
(N=1,333)

2014-2015
(N=3,561)

Response

2017-2018
(N=4,020)

5-year
change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

| feel safe at school. 83% 82% 83% 83% 77% -6
| am aware of safety procedures at this school, such

as fire drills and severe weather or lockdown 94% 94% 93% 94% 94% 0
procedures.

Discipline is enforced fairly at school. 61% 60% 58% 62% 61% 0
| know what will happen if | break school rules. 79% 76% 77% 78% 77% -2
| have not seen alcohol and/or drugs at this school. 48% 43% 46% 49% 44% -4
| feel safe from gang activity at this school. 84% 84% 85% 86% 86% 2
| have not seen weapons at this school. 76% 76% 80% 79% 81% 5
| respect the teachers at this school. 83% 84% 85% 86% 88% 5
| feel that other students are friendly at this school. 76% 72% 72% 73% 75% -1

62 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
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Middle School Students

Safety and Behavior: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017
(N=2,080) (N=3,020) (N=3,192) (N=3,357)

Response

2017-2018 5-year
(N=3,304) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

| feel safe at school. 78% 76% 78% 77% 71% -7
| am aware of safety procedures at this school, such

as fire drills and severe weather or lockdown 96% 94% 94% 95% 94% -2
procedures.

Discipline is enforced fairly at school. 63% 63% 66% 64% 59% -4
| know what will happen if | break school rules. 89% 87% 88% 87% 87% -2
| have not seen alcohol and/or drugs at this school. 75% 74% 70% 74% 70% -5
| feel safe from gang activity at this school. 78% 76% 77% 79% 77% -1
| have not seen weapons at this school. 78% 78% 79% 81% 80% 2
| respect the teachers at this school. 86% 88% 90% 87% 87% 1
| feel that other students are friendly at this school. 68% 66% 66% 65% 61% -7

63 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
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Elementary School Students

Safety and Behavior: Comparison Over Time

How often does each of these happen in your school?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-vear change

P (N=2,584) (N=2,853) (N=3,289) (N=3,323) (N=3,292) y &
Percentage Always or A Lot (%)

| feel safe at school. 82% 80% 81% 79% 77% -5

Students at this school 49% 4% 50% 46% 43% 6

behave well.

| feel szf\fe coming to school 84% 84% 83% 83% 82% 5

and going home from school.

Students in this school 69% 66% 67% 63% 60% 9

respect our teachers.

64 Answer Options: Always, A Lot, Sometimes, Never, Don’t Know
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Parents

School Operations: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year
P (N=3,899) (N=4,037) (N=4,416) (N=4,659) (N=4,420) change
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
g/luyrrc):glslsshas access to computers at school for learning 92% 92% 93% 94% 94% 5
g/luyrrc):glslsshas access to the Internet at school for learning 86% 88% 89% 91% 92% 6
Fresh, high-quality food is served at my child’s school. 36% 38% 41% 44% 39% 3
Breakfast and lunch portions are sufficient. 37% 39% 43% 44% 42% 5
The price of a school lunch is fair. 58% 58% 59% 61% 59% 1
Ic\él]}/ectzlg)sizccrl\g:;(haIIways, classrooms, bathrooms, 86% 80% 80% 81% 29% 7
IC\TIE:/SSZ;Id has the textbooks and materials needed for 86% 91% 91% 91% 90% 4
My child's school |s‘weI.I maintained, with a comfortable 80% 83% 84% 83% 82% 5
climate, adequate lighting, and well-kept grounds.

65 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
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Staff Members

School Operations: Comparison Over Time

How strongly you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year

P (N=724) (N=969) (N=1,109) (N=1,254) (N=1,250) change
Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

My instructional materials are in good condition. 75% 70% 77% 77% 75% 0

| have the materials | need — such as textbooks,

computers, and visual aids — to effectively teach my 67% 59% 72% 76% 68% 1

classes.

?::(I:Ieeanrtnsi:;\;eu?;cc)tzzz to reliable computers at school 29% 67% 9% 91% 85% 7

lS(;c::lnei:';sphuar\;)eoa;\;zess to the Internet at school for 9% 86% 94% 95% 94% 5

Fresh, high-quality food is served at this school. 40% 41% 47% 46% 44% 4

lc\él]}les;cefsgiliihkaell)\ili\l/:;rc]lassrooms, bathroomes, 549 48% 56% 63% 60% 6

Thls school is well n.1a|n.ta|ned, with a comfortable 45% 47% 5% 60% 59% 14

climate, adequate lighting, and well-kept grounds.

66 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
S

. V a
June 27, 2018 K12 Insight{,
© 2018



High School Students

School Operations: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017
(N=1,333) (N=3,567) (N=3,539) (N=3,636)

Response

2017-2018 5-year
(N=4,029) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

| have the textbooks and materials | need for my 94% 94% 94% 94% 93% 1
classes.
I h hool

ave access to computers at school to do my 94% 94% 95% 959% 96% 2
schoolwork.
I h he | hool

ave access to the Internet at school to do my 95% 36% 90% 93% 94% 1
schoolwork.
I h h

ave access to computers at home to do my 95% 94% 94% 94% 95% 0
schoolwork.
I h he | h

ave access to the Internet at home to do my 94% 959% 95% 959% 96% 2
schoolwork

67 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
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High School Students

School Operations: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017

Response (N=1,333) (N=3,567) (N=3,539) (N=3,636)

2017-2018 5-year
(N=4,029) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

Fresh, high-quality food is served at school. 23% 19% 20% 20% 22% -1
Breakfast and lunch portions are sufficient. 39% 35% 37% 37% 37% -2
The price of a school lunch is fair. 41% 37% 36% 39% 39% -2
My sch.ool.(hallways, classrooms, bathrooms, 5% 34% 48% 5% 539 1
cafeteria) is kept clean.

My school is wgll malntalned, with a comfortable 56% 57% 58% 60% 62% 6
climate, good lighting, and well-kept grounds.

68 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
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Middle School Students

School Operations: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017
(N=2,081) (N=3,023) (N=3,184) (N=3,366)

Response

2017-2018 5-year
(N=3,332) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
Icgi\snzst'he textbooks and materials | need for my 92% 94% 959% 049 03% .
Isch:c\)/sha/\vc;:flzs to computers at school to do my 91% 91% 949% 939 0n% 5
Isch:c\)/sha/\vc;:flzs to the Internet at school to do my 929% 90% 93% 939 03% .
Isch:c\)/sha/\vc;:flzs to computers at home to do my 94% 93% 949% 939 03% §
Isch:c\)/sha/\vc;:fljs to the Internet at home to do my 94% 94% 959% 959, 059 .

69 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
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Middle School Students

School Operations: Comparison Over Time (Continued)

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014
(N=2,081)

Response

2014-2015
(N=3,023)

2015-2016
(N=3,184)

2016-2017
(N=3,366)

2017-2018 5-year
(N=3,332) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
Fresh, high-quality food is served at school. 21% 28% 29% 28% 21% 0
Breakfast and lunch portions are sufficient. 41% 45% 44% 46% 41% 0
The price of a school lunch is fair. 46% 47% 48% 48% 46% 0
g}/ei(::;c))liihkaelév:acr;;r:lassrooms, bathrooms, 54% 43% 44% 47% 43% 11
My school is wgll malntalned, with a comfortable 59% 61% 65% 64% 59% 0
climate, good lighting, and well-kept grounds.

70 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
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Elementary School Students

School Operations: Comparison Over Time

How often does each of these happen in your school?

Response

2013-2014
(N=2,573)

2014-2015
(N=2,859)

2015-2016
(N=3,300)

2016-2017
(N=3,363)

2017-2018
(N=3,297)

5-year change

Percentage Always or A Lot (%)
Healthy food is served at this 36% 38% 41% 43% 38% 5
school.
| get enough to eat at school. 58% 60% 59% 60% 58% 0
| have access to computers
and the Internet to do my 51% 50% 57% 60% 59% 8
schoolwork.
My school (hallways,
classrooms, bathrooms, 66% 49% 49% 48% 45% -21
cafeteria) is clean.
My school is well — 70% 71% 69% 67% 4
maintained.
Student work is displayed in
our classrooms and 70% 73% 72% 70% 69% -1
throughout our school.
Answer Options: Always, A Lot, Sometimes, Never, Don’t Know K12 In Sight( J
71 *Data was not collected for this item in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this item represents the change in percentages between 2014-2015arid 201722018. & 2018



Parents

Transportation: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5-year
(N=1,341) (N=1,316) (N=1,307) (N=1,520) (N=1,457) change

Response

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

My child is safe when riding the bus. 88% 85% 89% 86% 88% 0
My child’s bus is on time most days. 94% 88% 86% 84% 87% -7
Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know K12 In Sight( J
72 Note: Only participants whose child rides an AAPS school bus responded to these items. June 27,2018 © 2018



High School Students

Transportation: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014
(N=319)

Response

2014-2015 2015-2016
(N=1,156) (N=739)

2016-2017
(N=1,069)

2017-2018 5-year
(N=1,209) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
| feel safe when | am on my bus. 82% 84% 85% 84% 87% 5
| feel safe while waiting at my bus stop. 84% 84% 90% 85% 88% 4
My bus runs on time most days. 78% 75% 72% 73% 78% 0

Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
73

Note: Only high school student participants who ride an AAPS school bus responded to these items.
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Middle School Students

Transportation: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements?

2013-2014
(N=1,008)

Response

2014-2015 2015-2016
(N=1,488) (N=1,471)

2016-2017
(N=1,676)

2017-2018 5-year
(N=2,824) change

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)
| feel safe when | am on my bus. 79% 75% 82% 77% 80% 1
| feel safe while waiting at my bus stop. 88% 85% 88% 88% 88% 0
My bus runs on time most days. 78% 69% 64% 64% 70% -8

Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
74

Note: Only middle school student participants who ride an AAPS school bus responded to these items.
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Parents

Additional Programs and Services: Comparison Over Time

Please rate the overall quality of each program or service listed below, based on your experiences this school year.
2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

Response 5-year change

(N=1,670) (N=1,770) (N=1,984) (N=2,205) (N=2,107)

Percentage Excellent or Good (%)
Adult Education Programs that
2;'5;2::: '(‘:f‘argur;izv skills or 71% 75% 79% 73% 68% 3
Equivalency Diploma (GED)
e S B 1
Visual Art Education Programs 82% 84% 85% 85% 83% 1
Music Education Programs 89% 88% 89% 89% 87% -2
fs:;ocr:i;‘hge’:{z)')mgrams 80% 79% 81% 82% 79% 1
Career and Technical Education 63% 66% 74% 74% 72% 9
Co-Curricular/Extracurricular
it oo S S S S
Performances, etc.)

Answer Options: Excellent, Good, Fair, Poor, Not Applicable K12 In sight(,
75 Note: Not Applicable responses have been excluded from calculations. June 27, 2018
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Parents

Additional Programs and Services: Comparison Over Time
(Continued)

Please rate the overall quality of each program or service listed below, based on your experiences this school year.

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018
(N=1,670) (N=1,770) (N=1,984) (N=2,205) (N=2,107)

4-year change

Response

Percentage Excellent or Good (%)

English Language

Development for English

Learners (Programs designed 75% 74% 79% 81% 78% 3
specifically for limited

English-speaking students)

Guidance Counseling Services 65% 66% 70% 71% 66% 1

Health or Social Services
(Psychologist, School Nurse, 71% 72% 74% 76% 71% 0
or Social Worker)

Physical Education/Health

Class 79% 83% 84% 85% 83% 4
Special Education Services 72% 74% 77% 76% 74% 2
Library/Media Services 82% 84% 86% 87% 87% 5
Answer Options: Excellent, Good, Fair, Poor, Not Applicable K12 In Sight( J

76 June 27, 2018

Note: Not Applicable responses have been excluded from calculations.
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Staff Members

Additional Programs and Services: Comparison Over Time

Please rate the overall quality of each program or service listed below, based on your experiences this school year.

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018 5_vear chanee
s (N=498) (N=668) (N=762) (N=853) (N=861) g 2
Percentage Excellent or Good (%)
Adult Education Programs
thf‘:\t help adults learn new 76% 80% 77% 8% 81% 5
skills or complete a Graduate
Equivalency Diploma (GED)
Advanced Academic Programs
(AC, AP, 1B, or Dual 92% 88% 90% 91% 90% -2
Enrollment)
Visual Art Education Programs 90% 90% 93% 93% 93% 3
Music Education Programs 94% 93% 93% 92% 91% -3
Performing Arts Programs 9% 83% 83% 37% 89% 0
(Dance, Theater)
Career'and Technical 63% 64% 76% 83% 84% 71
Education
Answer Options: Excellent, Good, Fair, Poor, Not Applicable K12 Insi ht’
77 Note: Not Applicable responses have been excluded from calculations. June 27,2018 @gmg\,



Staff Members

Additional Programs and Services: Comparison Over Time

(Continued)

Please rate the overall quality of each program or service listed below, based on your experiences this school year.

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

P (N=498)  (N=668)  (N=762)  (N=853)  (N=861)

Percentage Excellent or Good (%)

Co-Curricular/Extracurricular Activities (Sports, 0 0 0 0 0
Academic Clubs, Student Performances, etc.) 1% 87% 0% 92% 89% 2
English Language Development for English Learners
(Programs designed specifically for limited English- 62% 72% 75% 81% 78% 16
speaking students)
Guidance Counseling Services 75% 72% 78% 76% 80% 5
Health or Social Services (Psychologist, School Nurse, 73% 71% 77% 78% 76% 3
or Social Worker)
Physical Education/Health Class 85% 89% 91% 93% 93% 8
Special Education Services 77% 78% 81% 79% 80% 3
Library/Media Services 88% 86% 89% 92% 92% 4

Answer Options: Excellent, Good, Fair, Poor, Not Applicable
Note: Not Applicable responses have been excluded from calculations.

78
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Staff Members

Faculty Relations and Support: Comparison Over Time

How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements.

Response 2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018

P (N=728) (N=976)  (N=1,111) (N=1,256) (N=1,256)

Percentage Strongly Agree or Agree (%)

Stzl]!?:fia'ic;osrl:;?couraged among teachers and 84% 86% 88% 88% 88% 4
The professional development sessions | have
attended this year have helped me to better meet 58% 60% 61% 63% 57% -1
the learning needs of my students.
Support is a.vallable‘to help .me mcorpgrate 69% 69% 78% 78% 75% 6
technology into my instructional practices.
I fefel respec.te<.:| and supported by the principal and 81% 8% 86% 84% 85% 4
assistant principals at this school.
L;?:L;ESOF;TCted and supported by other teachers at 92% 91% 93% 93% 93% 1
| enjoy working at this school. 90% 91% 92% 91% 90% 0

79 Answer Options: Strongly Agree, Agree, Disagree, Strongly Disagree, Don’t Know
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Elementary School Students

Teacher Quality: Comparison Over Time

How often does each of these happen in your school?

2013-2014 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016-2017 2017-2018
(N=2,588) (N=2,879) (N=3,324) (N=3,396) (N=3,341)

5-year change

Response

Percentage Always or A Lot (%)

My teacher writes comments
and suggestions on my 46% 45% 47% 46% 43% -3
schoolwork.

Teachers in this school do a

lot for the school besides 72% 70% 70% 70% 69% -3
teach.
My teacher enjoys learning

. 78% 76% 78% 78% 76% -2
new things.
My teacher cares about me . 89% 90% 88% 86% 3

and wants me to do well.*

Answer Options: Always, A Lot, Sometimes, Never, Don’t Know

*Data was not collected for this item in 2013-2014. The 5-year change for this item represents the change in percentages between 2014-2015 and K12 In Sight( J

80 2017-2018. June 27, 2018 © 2018



81

Parents

Events

We would like to know how often our parents attend school and district events. Please indicate how many times you have attended each of
the following events during the past year. | have attended these events ...

School Board Meetings (N=4,007)

PTSO/PTO Meetings (N=4,003)

School Performances (N=4,008)
School-Sponsored Events/Celebrations (N=4,004)

School-Sponsored Sporting Events (N=3,971)

Parent Events/Parent Conferences (Capsule/Curriculum Nights,
etc.) (N=4,031)
District or School Committee Meetings (Other than School
Board Meetings) (N=3,996)

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

¥ Five or More Times B Three or Four Times ™ Once or Twice B Not at All
K12 Insight($
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Though there were increases in agreement from one year to the next for the first few years these surveys were administered, the
amount of agreement has plateaued. It may be beneficial to revise the survey to ask about different aspects of the educational
experience. It may also be beneficial to use survey items that will allow the district to be compared to a national benchmark.
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